
Corporate Parenting Committee

Tuesday 3 November 2015 at 5.00 pm
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Moher (Chair)
Conneely
Hossain
Ms Shaw
Thomas

S Choudhary, Crane and Dixon

 

For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

2 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government Act 
1972 namely:

3 Matters arising 

4 Deputations (if any) 

5 Children in Care - questions and answers 

This is an opportunity for members of the Children In Care Council (CIA) 
to feedback on recent activity.

6 Fostering service monitoring report 1 April - 30 June 2015 5 - 44

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the general management of the in-
house fostering service and how it is achieving good outcomes for 
children. This is in accordance with standard 25.7 of the Fostering 
National Minimum Standards (2011).  The report covers the first quarter 
of this reporting year.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Nigel Chapman, Head of 
Placements, nigel.chapman@brent.gov.uk, 020 
8937 4456
 

7 Fostering service monitoring report 1 July - 30 September 2015 45 - 60

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the general management of the in-
house fostering service and how it is achieving good outcomes for 
children. This is in accordance with standard 25.7 of the Fostering 



3

National Minimum Standards (2011).  The report covers the second 
quarter of this reporting year.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Nigel Chapman, Head of 
Placements, nigel.chapman@brent.gov.uk, 020 
8937 4456

8 Adoption Service report 1 April - 30 September 2015 61 - 74

The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Committee about the general management of the 
adoption service and how it is achieving good outcomes for children.  This 
report details the activity of Brent’s adoption service from 1 April – 30 
September 2015.  

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Nigel Chapman, Head of 
Placements, nigel.chapman@brent.gov.uk, 020 
8937 4456

9 Independent Reviewing Officer service 75 - 88

The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s Corporate Parenting 
Committee with the Annual Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 
for 2014/15 as required by statutory regulations. The report provides both 
quantitative and qualitative evidence relating to the IRO Services in Brent.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Graham Genoni, Operational 
Director, Social Care, 
graham.genoni@brent.gov.uk, 020 8927 4091
 

10 Virtual School update 

The committee receive an update on the Virtual School exam results. A 
full report on the school will be presented to the next meeting in February 
2016.

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Thursday 4 February 2016



4

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 21 July 2015 at 5.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Moher (Chair)  and Councillors Conneely, Hossain and Thomas

Also present: Paul Egunjobi and Caroline McGuinness (Care In Action))

1. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 April 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

2. Matters arising 

None.

3. Deputations 

None.

4. Children in Care 

The committee heard that Leilani Mensah-Manuel had stood down from the position 
of Chair of Care In Action and that Paul Egunjobi would be acting chair until 
September 2015. Paul Egunjobi reminded that there were Care In Action groups for 
different aged children 7-12, 13-18 and the Care Leavers Group. He updated the 
committee on the outcome of the Care Leavers Review meeting which had 
focussed on independent and semi independent living followed by a workshop on 
25 June attended by foster carers, key workers and representatives from council 
departments including, Brent Housing Partnership and strategic commissioners. It 
was an opportunity to work through the process of coming into care and identify 
how to improve systems.

Caroline MacGuinness gave an update on plans for a fun day due to take place on 
6 September 2015 with theme of health. Ideas had been submitted for possible 
competitions, games and stalls including some on sexual health.  A planning 
committee would co-ordinate the event. Caroline MacGuinness also advised of 
plans for a summer activity to take place at Hillingdon Outdoor Activities Centre, for 
all ages, to promote CIA and an opportunity for foster children to meet. The date 
was to be confirmed.

The committee congratulated Paul Egunjobi on attaining the Amos Bursary and the 
opportunity to travel to Belize and shadow a Supreme Court judge.

5. Brent Adoption Service report - 1 October 2014-31 March 2015 



2
Corporate Parenting Committee - 21 July 2015

The report from the Strategic Director, Children and Young People provided 
information about the general management of the adoption service and how it was 
achieving good outcomes for children. The report detailed the activity of Brent’s 
Adoption Service from 1 October 2014 to 31 March 2015.  Nigel Chapman (Head of 
Placements) highlighted the performance data in particular the improvement in the 
average time between a child entering care and moving to their adoptive family 
which was (positively) above the England average and the percentage of children 
who wait less than 18 months which was in line with the England average, on the 
basis of up to date Brent data. Nigel Chapman referred to the national reduction in 
the number of children who were subject to placement orders and the fact that there 
were more approved adopters than children waiting and the support given to 
prospective adopters while they waited. Members also heard of the Adoption 
Support Fund, a new initiative where Brent are to begin applications and an update 
will be provided at the next meeting. 

Nigel Chapman referred to the work of the West London Adoption Consortium 
which he currently chaired and which comprised eight local authorities and 
voluntary organisations. He also referred to the recent Queen’s Speech which 
encouraged the establishment of regional adoption agencies. Work would continue 
to see how agencies could work together more closely. The Strategic Director, 
Children and Young People, Gail Tolley, agreed that the West London Adoption 
Board was best placed for West London play a key role in pan London initiatives 
and proposals would be put before the London Chief Executive’s meeting. 

Members raised questions on the Adoption Support Fund, available throughout 
England to adoptive families since May 2015 and heard from the Gail Tolley that 
consultation had taken place with the Department for Education. The position next 
year was unclear. Questions were also raised on the therapies resourced by the 
fund and Nigel Chapman advised that most of the children in care did not meet the 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health threshold and so funding was used to provide 
supplementary services and ring fenced for Looked After Children and children with 
disabilities. Isha Coombes (Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) confirmed that the 
CCG still invested in CAMHS and that CNWL was the main provider.

RESOVED: that the report be noted.

6. Brent Fostering Service quarterly monitoring report - 1 January -  31 March 
2015 

The report from the Strategic Director, Children and Young People provided 
information about the general management of the in-house fostering service and how 
it was achieving good outcomes for children, in accordance with standard 25.7 of the 
Fostering National Minimum Standards (2011). The report covered the fourth quarter 
of the reporting year and a summary of the whole year position. 

Nigel Chapman (Head of Placements) outlined the position on placement activity 
including the number of children placed with relatives or family friends.  The 6% 
reduction in the LAC population was attributed to swifter planning and front line 
work with a higher number placed closer to home. Vacancy levels were consistently 
low at less than 10% of capacity however there was concern over a general 
reduction in interest and efforts were being made to target effectively. He drew 



3
Corporate Parenting Committee - 21 July 2015

members’ attention to the training and support on offer including the fostering 
newsletter for Spring 2015 and the introduction of a programme of social pedagogy 
training for selected foster carers. A report back on this could come to the next 
meeting. For the coming year, the challenges included increasing the quality of the 
pool of in-house carers and to target specialist training for some foster carers.

Members raised questions on the impact of the under-occupancy charge legislation 
(the ‘bedroom tax’) and heard that foster carers were exempt from the provisions. 
Nigel Chapman assured them that in the event of there being no in-house foster 
carer capacity, the council would approach an agency. Members also raised 
questions on the reasons for terminating fostering households’ approval and 
whether it was felt that the safeguarding signals in place were sufficiently robust. 
The committee heard that the reasons for foster carer termination included health or 
relocation and that regular foster carer visits and reviews took place, including the 
review by the Fostering Panel every three years. Gail Tolley advised that any 
concerns would be reported to her and the Lead Member. In response to a question 
members heard that one child had been placed abroad and asked for information 
on foreign placements to be included in future reports.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring report for 1 January to 31 
March 20015 be noted;

(ii) that future reports contain more detail on reasons for fostering terminations 
and also on placements abroad.

7. Ade Adepitan Short Break Centre Annual Report 2014/15 

Nigel Chapman (Head of Placements) introduced the report which provided 
information about the general management of the Ade Adepitan Short Break Centre 
(SBC) opened in February 2013 and how it was providing good services for 
disabled children within the borough, accessed by 68 children and young people. 
The report detailed the activity of the SBC from April 1 2014 – 30 March 2015. In 
introducing the report, he drew attention to the occupancy levels including the 23% 
increase in overnight stays and the achievements of the service particularly in 
helping to develop life skills and Nigel Chapman drew attention to the findings of the 
stakeholder survey which were very positive. He also acknowledged concerns 
expressed by parents (all of which had been satisfactorily resolved), referred to the 
outcome of Ofsted inspections which were good and outlined challenges for 
2015/2016.

Members welcomed the report and raised questions on the staf
[...]
rward Plan 2015 

The committee noted that the Fostering reports for quarters 1 and 2 would be 
discussed at the November meeting and then the next submitted after 31 March 
2016. A report on IRO service would come to the November meeting.

10. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 6.35 pm

R MOHER
Chair



1

Corporate Parenting Committee
3 November 2015

Report from the Strategic
Director of Children and Young People

Brent Fostering Service Quarterly Monitoring Report 
1 April – 30 June 2015

  

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Committee about the general management of the in-house fostering 
service and how it is achieving good outcomes for children. This is in accordance 
with standard 25.7 of the Fostering National Minimum Standards (2011). 

1.2 The report covers the first quarter of this reporting year.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee is requested to review, comment on and 
question the contents of this report. This is to provide evidence that the management 
of the fostering service is being monitored and challenged in order to promote good 
outcomes for children.

3.0 Service Values

3.1 The in-house fostering function is positioned within the Placements Service of 
Children and Young People’s Services.  The vision for the Placements service as set 
out in the 2015-16 service plan is that:

 The best foster carers are recruited for our children.
 All placements receive high quality support, effectively targeted according to 

need and providing good value for the Local Authority.
 The number of children placed closer to home with our in-house foster carers 

increases.
 Children are found permanent families without delay – whether within their 

extended family network or outside. 
 Staff within the service are encouraged to become more professionally 

autonomous and confident.



2

4.0 Staffing Arrangements

4.1 The primary in-house
[...]
 resources. 

5.5 The number of in-house carer resignations and terminations exceeded approvals in 
2014-15 and this has had an adverse impact upon our capacity to provide 
placements for children in-house. This has been recognised by the service and   
recruitment activity has been re-focused – resulting in an increase in enquiries and 
assessments in progress. This will result in greater capacity within the service and it 
is anticipated that the numbers of children placed in-house will rise.

5.5 A greater number and proportion of LAC are also now residing in semi-independent 
accommodation an increase from 10% - 13% between April-September 2015. This 
reflects the older age range of young people entering the care system. 

5.6 The service operates with few vacancies so that the majority of available space with 
foster carers is maximised. As at 30th September 2015 there were 19 fostering 
households with at least one bed space available for fostering. This is approximately 
15% of the total capacity of non-related households and has increased slightly due to 
the changing demographic of children entering care and that a higher proportion of 
our foster carers are approved to care for much younger children.  

5.7 Using Ofsted data returns compiled by the West London Alliance (WLA) to enable 
benchmarking, as of 31st March 2015, Brent had the highest number of fostering 
households within the West London Alliance sub-region and the highest number of 
filled fostering places as at 31st March 2015.  Brent also had the highest number of 
internal fostering placements used at any point during the year 2014-15. 

5.8 In response to greater demand for placements out of office hours and to ensure 
children and young people are less likely to be found homes at a distance from Brent 
the service is working closely with local IFA providers to offer greater range of local 
carers to the Emergency Duty Team should a placement be required.

6.0 Recruitment Activity

6.1 The f
[...]
od, benefit from 

excellent parenting and education, enjoying a wide range of 
opportunities to develop their talents and skills leading to a successful 
adult life.

 Children, birth parents/guardians and families, and adoptive parents and 
families will be valued and respected.

3.2 Since the 1st April 2014, adoption services have been delivered through two  
teams: 



2

 A Placements Assessment and Recruitment Team – responsible for the 
recruitment, assessment and training of prospective adopters, as well as 
family finding and support for them post approval up until Adoption 
Order.

 An Adoption and Post Permanency team – responsible for family finding 
for children with an adoption plan; statutory social work responsibility for 
children subject to a Placement Order up until Adoption Order; 
supporting adoptive families, Special Guardians and birth families and 
providing a counselling and intermediary service for adopted adults and 
their birth relatives. 

4. Performance Data 

4.1 The most recent set of national adoption scorecards were published in 
December 2014, covering the 3-year period 2012-14 and were presented to 
the July 2015 Corporate Parenting Committee.  

4.2 The next set of adoption scorecards covering the reporting period 2012-13 to 
2014-15 will not be released until the end of this calendar year. Whilst it is 
not yet possible to provide comparative data, Brent performance against the 
two most significant indicators has continued to improve:

 A1 (The time taken from a child entering care to being placed for 
adoption): 544 days. This is a 9% improvement against the previous 
reporting period.  

 A2 (The time taken from the Local Authority receiving court authority to 
place a child for adoption and a match being approved): 197 days. This 
is a 36% improvement against the previous reporting period.

4.3 Projections have been made for the current reporting year, based on 
performance achieved to date and planned activity until 31st Ma
[...]
 a joint event with other boroughs 
to promote educational attainment for adopted children. Staff also take 
responsibility for the delivery of adoption preparation courses across other 
West London authorities. 

7. Broader adoption issues and the future 

7.1 As described in the October 2014-March 2015 report to the Corporate 
Parenting Committee, Brent chairs the West London Adoption Consortium 
(WLAC).  The workplan for the consortium was completed, ensuring 
agencies are clearer of their responsibilities. An example of collaborative 
success has been a joint funded ASF project. The WLAC co-ordinator is 
also now located within the West London Alliance and this is already 
providing greater effectiveness by sharing administrative support allowing 
the co-ordinator more time to focus on child and family activities within the 
workplan.  



8

7.2 During this reporting period the Education and Adoption Bill was published.  
Local Authorities will be encouraged to establish regional adoption 
agencies within 2 years with the risk of these services being removed if 
sufficient progress is not made. There has been significant activity within 
the London Adoption Board and regional consortia to agree on future 
direction for adoption services within London. The Department for 
Education has made funding available to adoption agencies to consider 
how this may best be achieved within each region and the London Adoption 
Board, on behalf of all adoption agencies within London, submitted a bid in 
early September. The DfE have determined that the London bid has been 
successful and has been categorised as a ‘Scope and Define’ bid. This is 
because the delivery model is currently unclear. Support is needed to 
determine the best model and to start to lay foundations for moving to this. 
This will include producing an options appraisal, deciding on which model to 
pursue and agreeing a plan for delivering this.  The DfE have been clear 
that any bid and proposal must enga
[...]
n

Summer is finally here! 
Make the most of your 
precious time together 
by engaging your child 
in fun and creative 
activities. Here are a few 
suggestions to get you 
started!

➢  Make edible body paint and let 
your child decorate themselves. All 
it requires is some instant vanilla 
custard and food colouring in 
various shades. We suggest that 
you use this one outside to make 
cleaning up easier!

  Body tracing - Use sidewalk chalk 
to trace your child’s outline at the 
playground, in your back garden, 
or wherever you can find some 
pavement.  Let your child then 
colour themselves in. 

  Make a ‘Summer Memory Jar’ using 
any clean glass or clear plastic jar. 
Encourage your child to collect bits 
and pieces from your adventures 
throughout the summer- this could 
be objects from nature, small 
mementos from your travels, 
or anything that captures their 
imagination. The possibilities are 
endless!



1

1. Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide the Council’s Corporate Parenting 
Committee with the Annual Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report for 
2014/15 as required by statutory regulations. The report provides both quantitative 
and qualitative evidence relating to the IRO Services in Brent.

 
2. Recommendations

The Corporate Parenting Committee is requested to review, comment on and 
question the contents of this report. This is to provide evidence that the 
management of the service is being monitored and challenged in order to promote 
good outcomes for children.

3. Purpose of service and legal context

The Independent Reviewing Officers’ (IRO) service is set within the framework from 
the updated IRO Handbook, linked to revised Care Planning Regulations and 
Guidance (2011). The regulations set out the requirement for an independent 
review of the circumstances and plans for all looked after children, within 28 days of 
becoming accommodated (first review), within three months of the first review and 
at a period not to exceed 
[...]
nd monitored 
as part of the contracting arrangements with Aidhour. 

21.1 Planned improvements for 2015/16 are as follows:

 Closer monitoring of timescales and midway reviews.

 Incorporating the Signs of Safety model into the review process.

 The IRO group, including permanent and Aidhour IROs, will continue to meet 
together bi-annually to discuss developments in the area of their work and be 
further updated in Children’s Social Care in Brent 

 Revise the current review meeting template in partnership with the Children in 
Care council 

 Increase the gathering of children’s feedback to improve the quality and 
responsiveness of the service and individual reviews

 The IRO manager continues to observe reviews of the in-house and Aidhour 
IROs. Any feedback themes will be discussed at the bi annual meeting to 
support IRO development

 Children to be supported to write and present an annual report about their 
experiences of being in care in Brent

 Investigate further opportunities to strengthening the tracking system for children 
who have an adoption decision, so that the reviewing process supports swift 
action towards a child’s final placement

 Increase parental participation in children’s reviews by producing a ‘guide to 
your child’s review’ and promote understanding and the use of an advocate for 
parents where necessary.

 Continuous learning from feedback from children and young people; parents, 
professionals and carers incorporated into the Learning and Development offer.

Appendices 

N/A



14

Contact Officer
Goitom Mebrahtu
Independent Reviewing Officer Manager
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance
Brent Civic Centre
020 8937 4091

GAIL TOLLEY
Strategic Director of Children and Young People


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Fostering service monitoring report 1 April - 30 June 2015
	fostering-q1-app Marketing Recruitment
	fostering-q1-app-Carers LD

	7 Fostering service monitoring report 1 July - 30 September 2015
	Fostering-q2 Newsletter Autumn 2015

	8 Adoption Service report 1 April - 30 September 2015
	Adoption-app-Newsletter Summer

	9 Independent Reviewing Officer service



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 3 November 2015 at 5.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillor Moher (Chair) and Councillors S Choudhary, Hossain and Thomas
Apologies were received from: Councillors Conneely and Ms Shaw

1.

Chair
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Thomas was elected to chair the meeting
pending her arrival.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2015 be approved as an
accurate record of the meeting.

3.

Matters arising
The committee were pleased to hear that the Ade Adepitan Short Break Centre had
been awarded Outstanding status following an Ofsted inspection. Members asked
that their congratulations be extended to the staff and students.

4.

Deputations
None.

5.

Children in Care - questions and answers
The Committee heard from PE (Brent Care In Action) on plans for an end of
Summer trip and a half term bowling trip attended by 15 students which had
received positive feedback.
JBK (Brent Care In Action) gave feedback on the recent visit by Ofsted inspectors
where children had been asked to comment on the borough’s care services.
Caroline MacGuinness advised that the planned health fun day had been
rescheduled for 6 February 2016. The website construction was ongoing and
discussions were also taking place on making and maintaining links using social
media with children placed outside of the borough.
The committee heard that an approach had been made for CIA to participate in
recruitment interviews in November for plans for Park Lane residential home for
children across London, including children in care. Gail Tolley expressed support

for the project subject to further checks into background of the scheme and the
appropriateness of the young people’s involvement. The young people had also
attended a black history event which provided an opportunity to present facts and
share cultures.
Members raised questions on the frequency of activities throughout the year and
heard that the young people were keen to get involved in the development of the
website and to try to ensure it met their needs. They reminded the committee that
social media was currently the most effective way of getting information across.
Lorraine Emmanuel (interim Children in Care Participation Officer) assured that
alternative ways using social media, that would ensure confidentiality and safety
were being investigated.
6.

Chair
During the discussion of the above item, Councillor Moher arrived and took the
chair.

7.

Fostering Service monitoring report 1 April - 30 June 2015
The committee agreed to discuss this report in conjunction with the following report
on the fostering service for the Quarter 1 July – 30 September 2015.

8.

Fostering Service monitoring report 1 July - 30 September 2015
Nigel Chapman (Head of Placements) introduced the reports for Quarters 1 and 2
of the Fostering Service which provided information about the general management
of the in-house fostering service and how it was achieving good outcomes for
children. This was in accordance with standard 25.7 of the Fostering National
Minimum Standards (2011). He drew attention to the fostering targets, placements
abroad, the number of asylum seekers and unaccompanied minors. The committee
heard that efforts were being made to increase the number of foster carers able to
take older children. An increasing number and proportion of LAC were also now
residing in semi-independent accommodation an increase from 10% - 13% between
April-September 2015, reflective of the older age range of young people entering
the care system.
The committee heard that overall, the number of available in-house foster carers
has reduced however, as of 31 March 2015, Brent had the highest number of
fostering households within the West London Alliance sub-region and the highest
number of filled fostering places, and also internal fostering placements used at any
point during the year 2014-15. On recruitment, while the number of enquiries had
increased, it was felt few would result in applications. Work was also taking place to
look into reasons why some carers left fostering and also into reasons behind
resignations. Nigel Chapman also outlined progress on training in particular the
Social Pedagogy course which would continue on a reduced scale. Focus in the
future would be on recruitment and ensuring that specialist training was available to
foster carers with an interest in developing their role.
Members raised questions why only on average 10% of enquiries developed into
formal applications to foster and plans to deal with the increasing number of
unaccompanied minors.
2

Corporate Parenting Committee - 3 November 2015

Nigel Chapman responded that this was in the main to do with lack of suitable
accommodation and insecure tenancies but also some were unable to commit the
time and others were found to view fostering solely as a means of income as
opposed to a vocation. Staff continued to work with prospective carers who had
language issues. The committee heard that unaccompanied minors were a SouthEast issue primarily Kent and Gail Tolley advised that at its peak, the Kent DCS
supported by the National Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS)
had written to all directors asking for assistance. Meetings were taking place with
government ministers. A rota had been established in London and the WLA was
working to stimulate the market however semi-independent accommodation would
be used where necessary.
In response to a question on the corporate performance targets and effectiveness
of monitoring, Nigel Chapman advised that the total numbers were set at the
England average however these would be reviewed. Visits took place annually and
also monthly in some cases, DBS checks were conducted and carers were
reviewed by the Fostering Panel regularly. The child’s social worker would also be
involved.
Questions were raised regarding Brent’s position in fees payments and efforts
made to deal with allegations and conflict. Nigel Chapman responded that none of
the foster carers leaving the service attributed this to insufficient fees and, while the
independent fostering agency paid more, carers frequently left to come to a local
authority with which they could identify. Brent currently paid more than the
recommended rates and this was increased annually. Regarding allegations and
conflict, Nigel Chapman advised that foster carers could contact the independent
advice line and training was provided in dealing with allegations and support
available. The aim was to deal with conflict in a similar manner to a normal family.
On accommodation, the committee heard that efforts were being made to target
households with larger houses and where children had left home and council tax
rebates were an added incentive.
RESOLVED:
that the contents of the fostering service monitoring reports for 1 April to 30 June
and 1 July to 30 September 2015 be noted.
9.

Adoption Service report 1 April - 30 September 2015
The report from the Strategic Director, Children and Young People provided
information about the general management of the Adoption Service and how it was
achieving good outcomes for children. The report detailed the activity of Brent’s
adoption service from 1 April–30 September 2015.
Nigel Chapman (Head of Placements) in introducing the report drew attention to the
performance data and while comparative data was not yet available he was pleased
to report on two significant improvements - a 9% improvement in the time taken
from a child entering care to being placed for adoption and the 36% improvement in
the time taken from court authority to place a child for adoption and match approval.
There has been a 52% decrease in new placement orders and the authority had its
first Fostering for Adoption arrangement an alternative which would hopefully
3

Corporate Parenting Committee - 3 November 2015

increase in number and thereby decrease the time children spent in foster care
before moving to permanent families. Adoption support fund. Nigel Chapman
referred to families’ requests for therapy and four successful applications to the with
two further ASF assessments in process. The committee also heard about
arrangements for scrutiny and challenge by the Adoption Panel and tracking of
timescales. For the future, the recently published Education and Adoption Bill would
encourage local authorities to establish regional adoption agencies within two years
and so there was significant activity within the London Adoption Board and locally to
agree on future direction for adoption services within London.
Gail Tolley added that at meetings of the London Adoption Board and the London
Councils, the message from Central Government was that London should take
control and decide how the new arrangements would be taken forward. It was
anticipated that by April 2017, no local authority would have its own adoption
agency. The committee noted that a national adoption register already existed and
so it remained to be seen what improvements would be made.
Members heard about the on going activities while children were waiting to be
placed for adoption and efforts made to start work as early as possible, in some
cases, triple planning. The service focussed on the child’s needs while at the same
time seeking to broaden prospective adopters’ horizons.
RESOLVED:
that the Adoption Service report 1 April – 30 September 2015 be noted.
10.

Independent Reviewing Officer service
Goitom Mebrahtu (Independent Reviewing Officer Manager) introduced the
Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report for 2014/15 as required by statutory
regulations. The report provided both quantitative and qualitative evidence relating
to the IRO Services in Brent. He was pleased to report that the service had a stable
workforce and that the experience reported by children of their IROs continued to
be positive overall. 95.5% of Looked after Reviews took place within the statutory
timescales. On inspection the quality of their work was found to be good and they
had initiated the escalation of 65 cases in 2014/15. For the coming year, the focus
would be on monitoring timescales and implementing Signs of Safety.
In response to members’ questions, Gail Tolley expanded on the role of the IRO.
Caroline MacGuinness supported the view that the service was a valuable
resource, providing a consistent and effective service.
RESOLVED:
that the content of the Independent Review contents of the Independent Reviewing
Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2014/15 be noted.

11.

Virtual School update
Ann Holmes (Head of Care Planning and Children) gave a verbal update on the
Key Stage 2 and 4 test results for Looked After Children. It was noted that from past
4

Corporate Parenting Committee - 3 November 2015

experience good KS2 results rarely were reflected at GCSE level however tracking
would continue and the pupil premium used to help bring about improvement.
The committee noted that a full report would be submitted to the next meeting.
12.

Any other urgent business
No urgent business.
PE was pleased to report that having passed his Law degree, he would shortly be
attending his graduation ceremony. He thanked all those who had participated in
his survey which on presentation had been awarded 1st class. He also reported on
his recent placement in Belize which had been invaluable.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

R MOHER
Chair

5
Corporate Parenting Committee - 3 November 2015

